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DETERMINATION OF THE AUTHORITY

A. The applicant was not an employee as defined by the
Employment Relations Act 2000 when the respondent failed tore-
employ her, and so the Authority lacks the jurisdiction to
consider her personal grievance claims of unjustifiable dismissal
and discrimination.

B. The applicant was entitled to the protection of a term of the
Collective Employment Agreement for seasonal workers relating
to re-employment for the 2010/11 season.

C. The respondent did not breach those terms of the Collective
Employment Agreement in not re-employing the applicant.

D. The respondent did breach the term requiring consultation with
plant representatives, but that does not give rise to any damages
to the applicant.

E. The applicant has suffered an unjustifiable disadvantage entitling
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her to remedies under s. 123 of the Employment Relations Act
2000.
F. Costsarereserved.

Employment relationship problem

[1] Ms Mackie was a seasonal meat worker who, until #@mployment
relationship problem arose, had worked four seatumthe respondent, commencing
in 2006.

[2] It is common ground that seasonal workers in thatmpeocessing industry are
laid off at the end of each season, at which ptively cease to be employees.
Typically, and the respondent was no different,eptal employees for the new

season are identified shortly before it begins.

[3] Ms Mackie received a letter from the respondenedid® July 2010, shortly
before the start of the 2010/2011 season, whid¢kdts follows:

Dear Melissa,

As advised in April 2010, offers of employmenttfer 2010-2011
season are contingent on employees returning ativegdrug test
result. To prepare for the commencement of bolaltfypcocessing,
you are being invited to undertake a drug screenasg.

[There follows paragraphs relating to the detdilthe test].

On the completion of a negative test result, yoll wiceive a
separate letter confirming an employment offer arsdart date on or
about 4 August 2010.

Yours sincerely

Malcolm Hampton
Plant Manager

[4] Ms Mackie duly took the drug test and received gatige test result but, after
having not received the offer of employment reférte in the 19 July letter, made
inquiries through her union (the New Zealand Meatrkérs and Related Trades
Union —hereinafter referred to &g Unior). She shortly afterwards received a letter

from the respondent company dated 30 July 2010wdtgted the following:

Dear Melissa,



We have further assessed our employment needbhefd210-2011
season and | regretfully confirm for you that SPM mot be offering
you employment during this season.

Yours faithfully

Malcolm Hampton
Plant Manager

[5] At the time that Ms Mackie received this lettere tinion was progressing a
private prosecution against the respondent compempehalf of Ms Mackie's de
facto partner, Henry Kingi, in relation to allegedeaches of the Health and Safety in
Employment Act 1992.

[6] Ms Mackie contends that the refusal to re-employ foe the 2010-2011
season gives rise to a personal grievance, thahatidoeen unjustifiably dismissed
from her employment and that she had been unlayvliicriminated against on one
or two prohibited grounds; her marital status antl&y family status.

[7] In addition, Ms Mackie contends that the respondent breached a term of
the collective employment agreement in force atithe, which set out the basis upon
which seasonal workers were to be re-employedeastidrt of the seasons covered by
the collective agreement.

[8] Although not expressly raised by Ms Mackie, | ammoabound to consider
whether one or more condition of her employment affscted to her disadvantage

by an unjustifiable action by the respondent.
Theissues

[9] In order for the Authority to have jurisdiction twonsider Ms Mackie’'s
personal grievance claims of unjustifiable dismlissal discrimination, she must have
been an employee (as defined in s 6 of the EmplayRelations Act 2000) at the
date when she received the letter dated 30 July 2@hfirming the respondent
company’s decision not to re-engage her. Ms Maekgues that, at that date, she
was an employee by dint of satisfying s.6(1)(b)iithe Employment Relations Act
2000; namely, she wass person intending to workA person intending to woris
defined in section 5 of the Act asperson who has been offered, and accepted, work

as an employee Ms Mackie contends that the letter from the respobhdompany
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dated 19 July 2010 constituted an offer continggran her receiving the negative
drug test result. She contends that her acceptahtee offer occurred when she
agreed to and presented herself for the drug test.

[10] The respondent argues that the letter of 19 Jul02Pas not an offer of
employment but detailed a preliminary hurdle toereing an offer; namely
successfully passing a drug test. Therefore, éspandent asserts, as the offer was
never sent, it could not have been received andpaed and, therefore, Ms Mackie
was not an employee at the time the decision wakemat to re-engage her. In turn,
it follows, the respondent says, that the EmployimRalations Authority has no

jurisdiction to entertain Ms Mackie’s personal gaace.
[11] The issues that the Authority has to determineaar®llows:

(@  Whether the letter from the respondent to Ms Madakaged 19 July

2010 constituted an offer of employment;

(b) Whether Ms Mackie’s undergoing a drug test pursuanthe letter
constituted an acceptance of that offer;

(c) If the answers to the above two questions can lssvered in the
affirmative, whether Ms Mackie was unjustifiablysdiissed when the
company sent its letter to her dated 30 July 20idsang her that it
did not intend to employ her for the 2010-2011 elaas

(d) If the answers to the first two questions are m dfffirmative, whether
the respondent’s failing to employ Ms Mackie foret2010-2011
season was for a reason that constituted unlawistrichination
pursuant to s.104 of the Employment Relations AQ® namely, by

reason of Ms Mackie’s marital status and/or farstigtus;

(e)  Whether or not the first two questions can be anstven the
affirmative, whether the respondent company actettreach of the
collective employment agreement for seasonal werkwgyr failing to
adhere to those provisions dealing with the re-gageent of

employees;
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) Whether or not the first two questions can be anstven the
affirmative, whether the applicant has a disadwgatdaim against the
respondent.

Was Ms Mackie an employee at the date when the respondent company advised
her that shewas not to be employed for the 2010-2011 season?

[12] Counsel for the applicant stated that Ms Mackie #Hra Union accept the
decision of the full Court ilNew Zealand Meat Workers Union Inc. v. Alliance @ro
Ltd (2006) 7 NZELC 98, 350 [2006} ERNZ 664 which, iretcontext of the Holidays
Act 2003, confirmed that seasonal meat workers raoe continually employed

between the date of the end of a season and theepocement of a new season.

[13] The Authority heard from the respondent in evidethe the 2010 season was
the first season in which a negative drug testlrdgd been imposed as a condition
for employees being re-employed for the new sea@wnin the case of new
employees, employed for the first time). Therefosyviewing the previous practice
of the respondent is not particularly constructiveelping the Authority to determine
whether the letter of 19 July 2010 to Ms Mackie wasoffer of employment or an
invitation to attend the pre-employment processagtee with the submission of
counsel for Ms Mackie that the matter must be deitsed on the basis of the
documentation exchanged at the time, in light af tklevant provisions of the

collective employment agreement.

[14] | note that the wording of the first paragraph loé tL9 July letter states that

offers of employmeriibr the 2010-2011 season are contingent on eme$oseturning

a negative drug test result. It expressly doesstaike, contrary to the submission of
counsel for Ms Mackie, th@mploymenis contingent on the return of a negative drug
test result. | also note that the concluding papalg of the letter states that, on the
completion of a negative test result, Ms Mackie ldoteceive a separate letter

confirming an employment offeand a start date on or about 4 August 20AQ@ain,

the letter did not state that a separate lettedldvioe received confirmingmployment

[15] The evidence of Mr Hampton, the then Plant Man&gethe respondent, was
that, when the start of the 2010/11 season had bpproaching, he had obtained
from the payroll department a printout of the engples who had worked the previous
season and a preliminary list had been made, Wwéhhélp of the supervisors, of those
to whom the letter regarding the drug test was @¢osbnt. The evidence of Mr
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Hampton was that this letter had been sent outderamployees than the company
had necessarily anticipated needing for the selsocause he had believed that not all
of those employees would either choose to takéetbteor return a negative result. Mr
Hampton said that this was how it had turned odaab, with some people not taking
the test and others returning a non negative residt also gave evidence that, as the
test results came in, the negative test results weted and decisions made as to who
would be contacted in order to invite them to afuction where certain forms would

need to be signed.

[16] Mr Hampton provided the Authority with a copy oflacument that had been
given to one of the employees who had been re-graglat the beginning of the
2010-2011 season. This document was printed onrdipondent’s headed note
paper, dated 4 August 2010, and on one side hadh#zsling OFFER OF
EMPLOYMENTwritten on it. It was expressed to be between régpondent
company and the employee and commenced with théswor

South Pacific Meats Ltd offers the employee emmaynfor the
2010-2011 season at its Awarua Plant.

[17] The letter continued as follows:

The Employedsic] acknowledges that during the first thirty days the
Employee’s terms of employment will be accordingthie South
Pacific Meats Limited and New Zealand Meat Work€ddlective
Agreement (CEA). The employee may by joining thierJ(or if a
member) remain on that agreement or take up anviddal
employment agreement (IEA) with the company (bmthcbllective
and the IEA are provided).

You are employed as a ... but may be moved to otietigms or
asked to undertake other duties within your captidsd during the
season.

During peak season for the 2010-2011 year the eyeplourrently
intends to operate shifts so as to allow 7 day afi@n during the day
and a Monday to Friday night shift. Unless notfietherwise, the
shifts will be as worked during the 09/10 seasommusing a 555
working minute day covering four 10 hour days (Mantb Sunday),
and four ten hour nights (Monday to Friday) 4x10.

Note that the above shift pattern does not preubet employer

making changes to shifts pursuant to your employegmeement.

[18] On the back of the letter was a declaration in Wwlitee employee declares,

inter alia, that;
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. he or she had received a copy of the CEA and IEfedsas a copy of
the Code of Conduct and had read and understoodtkeritss and

conditions;

. he/she had been advised that he/she was entitledeto independent

advice about the agreement;

. the employer had considered any issues that hdfatleraised and

responded to them;

. he/she had been advised of his/her entitlementgrutice Holidays
Act;

. he/she would at all times comply with reasonableles and
instructions;

. he/she did not have any disability, medical cooditiinjury or illness

that would effect his/her ability to carry out tiheties;

. he/she would immediately inform the company of afigability,

medical condition, injury or iliness;
. the information provided was true and correct;

. the agreement could be terminated immediately & ttompany
discovered that he/she had supplied any falsernrdbon or misled the

company in any way; and
. the employee might have to undertake a drug tesmtyatime.

[19] Counsel for the applicant stated that this documead not contemplated by
the terms of the Collective Employment Agreemertt didl not affect her contention
that an offer and acceptance had already occugr@hlg of the letter of 19 July being
sent and Ms Mackie having undertaken the drug test.

[20] It is my finding that the document produced by Maripton dated 4 August
2010 is an amalgam, being in part an offer of eyplent and partly consisting of an

agreement between the parties. Mr Hampton condirthat, if the employee had not
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signed the document, he or she would not have déamed to work for the 2010/11

season.

[21] Taking into account the plain words of the two doemts dated 19 July 2010

and 4 August 2010, on balance | believe that ttterléo Ms Mackie of 19 July 2010

did not constitute an offer of employment and thet undertaking the drug test did
not constitute an acceptance of an offer of emptywmn | believe that the less

strained interpretation of the letter of 19 Julyhat given by the respondent; namely,
that it served to advise Ms Mackie (and all otherspective employees for the 2010-
2011 season) that part of the pre-employment strgeprocess would be the

requirement to pass a drug test. | do not belibhad the fact that the Collective

Employment Agreement does not contemplate a docusuah as that shown to the
Authority dated 4 August 2010 precludes the comgeammy producing a document of

that kind. In any event, the declaration which posed part of the document dated 4
August 2010 was contemplated in the Collective Exyiplent Agreement in the most
part.

[22] In view of my finding that the letter sent to Ms &k#e dated 19 July 2010 was
not an offer of employment and that she did noeptsuch an offer by attending a
drug test, Ms Mackie was na@ person intending to workt the date when the
respondent told her it was not re-employing hertlier2010-2011 season, and so was

not an employee at that date as defined by the Act.

[23] Therefore, the Authority does not have the jurisdic to consider
Ms Mackie’s personal grievances in relation to galg unjustified dismissal and

discrimination.
Breach of contract claim

[24] Having disposed of Ms Mackie’'s personal grievanckesnpow turn to

consideration of her claim for breach of contradtls Mackie contends that the
respondent company'’s failure to re-engage her atbginning of the 2010-2011
season constituted a breach of the terms of thiec@iole Employment Agreement for
seasonal employees that was in force at the tinibe relevant clauses of this

Agreement are as follows:
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1.2

1.3

2.2

2.3

3.5

3.6

Application and coverage of Agreement

This Collective Agreement binds and is enforcebile

(@) South Pacific Meats Limited and the New Zealand
Meat Workers and Related Trades Union
Incorporated.

(b) The employees who are employed by South Pacific
Meats Ltd at it's[sic] Awarua, Invercargill Plant,
and who are, and become members of the New
Zealand Meat Workers and Related Trades Union
Incorporated but does not include
management/supervisory staff/Tradesmen/office or
administrative personnel.

This CEA may also be binding on new employeeh&ofitst
30 days of their employment in accordance with the
provisions of the Employment Relations Act 2000.

This Agreement shall cover employees of SouthiPaddats
Limited carrying out processing and associated watkhe
Company’s processing Plant at Awarua Invercargildavho

are members of the Meat Workers Union of New Zelabar
does not include management/supervisory  staff/
tradesmen/office or administrative personnel, nopéoyees
who have instead elected to be covered by an bhaavi
Employment Agreement.

The terms and conditioﬁs of this agreement shattecanto
force on the 1st day of October 2009 and shall iooet in
force until the 30th September 2011.

Despite clause 2.1, where the employee wasogetpby the
company prior to the date that this agreement taddsct,

any information given by the employee or warninyerm by

the company pursuant to any prior agreement or dosnut

shall be deemed to have been given under and pufrsoa
this agreement. In addition service shall be dakitoehave
been continuous.

Terms and Conditions

Upon termination at the end of the season you are
responsible for keeping the company advised of gatnent
address and phone number for contact purposesduica of

the commencement of the next season.

After being notified of a return to work you haixe fworking
days to return, failure to do so within that tinwé|l result in
employment no longer being offered.
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3.7 It is agreed that the SPM Invercargill plant operatin a
seasonal industry. As a result staffing levelsdrieechange
during the season to match the required produdimels. In
selecting employees to be seasonally laid off eermgaged
the following criteria will be considered:

1 The original starting date of the employee provided
they have been continuously employed during the
season;

2 Competency to perform the work required, including

skill levels, physical ability, reliability and
adaptability in being able to work in a variety of
positions.

Selection on this basis shall be made by the Plant
Manager in consultation with the departmental
supervisor and plant representatives.

[25] The evidence of Ms Mackie and of Mr Carran for theion was that the
respondent was obliged to re-engage individualshenbasis of theiseniority. Mr
Carran says that the conceptsahiority is determined by start date and grade and
that, until the 2010 season, the respondent compadyfollowed this practice, only
departing from it when a potential employee hadesatl from disciplinary issues.
Ms Mackie and the Union assert that, in accordanith the seniority rule, Ms
Mackie should have been one of the first workensawe been re-engaged in the 2010
season, going on to a day shift. (Ms Mackie hazhlkseB grade trimmer at the end of
the 2009/10 season).

[26] It was the evidence of the respondent that theeqainafseniority, as it applies
to older meat companies such as AFFCO, Alliance Sihcer Fern Farms, is not a
contractual term of employment under the resporsl@mployment agreements but
that length of service is a factor that is taketo iaccount. Mr Hampton gave
evidence that the company also considers othesrfastich as the skill mix required,
attendance and accident record.

[27] Mr Hampton’s evidence with respect to his reason riot re-employing
Ms Mackie for the 2010-2011 season was that, td#s of his recollection, he took
into account the staffing needs at the time, tloé tteat Ms Mackie had been on ACC
at the end of the previous season and the facthatpartner had been recently
convicted for growing marijuana, which had caused HHdmpton concern that Ms
Mackie may be a cannabis user herself despitaliyithaving returned a clear test in

order to get a start to the season. He statedhihavas also concerned that Ms
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Mackie had been aware of the use of cannabis lmyvaocker (her partner Mr Kingi)

and had not made this fact known to the company.

Did the terms of the Collective Employment Agreement bind the respondent in

respect of Ms Mackie?

[28] In deciding whether Mr Hampton had acted within txens of the Collective
Employment Agreement when deciding not to offer Misckie re-employment in the
2010-2011 season, it is first necessary to determinether or not the terms of the
Collective Employment Agreement bound the responhaerespect of Ms Mackie at

the time that Mr Hampton had decided not to re-gadeer.

[29] On the face of clauses 1.1(b) and 1.4 (cited abtheejerms of the Collective

Employment Agreement did not bind the company ispeet of Ms Mackie as

Ms Mackie was not an employee at the time the detisot to re-engage her was
made. The terms set out in clause 1.1(b) and alkrmlear reference tamployees of

South Pacific Meats Ltd.

[30] However, | am satisfied that the terms set outlauses 3.5, 3.6 and 3.7 are
terms which survive termination of employment. Ylage clearly expressed to deal
with individuals who were between seasons, claudé&s and 3.6 imposing an

obligation upon the former employees who were oedeby the Collective

Employment Agreement in the previous season, akel 3.7 binding the respondent
company with respect to its obligations in re-enggghose former employees. If
such terms were not to survive the terminationhef émployee’s employment at the

end of a season, the inclusion of clauses 3.5 w8uld serve no purpose.

[31] Therefore, | am satisfied that Ms Mackie, who hadrban employee covered
by the terms of the Collective Employment Agreemarnthe 2009-2010 season, had
the benefit of protection under clause 3.7 at thietpvhen the Company decided not

to re-employ her for the 2010-2011 season.

[32] | am also satisfied that she has the standing e In&@r breach of contract
claim considered by the Authority under sectiong &6d 162 of the Employment
Relations Act 2000.

[33] Section 161 gives the Authority exclusive juristintto make determinations
about employment relationship problems generallihe definition ofemployment
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relationship problenincludes a personal grievance, a dispute, ancodrgr problem
relating to or arising out of an employment relasibip. The concept ainy other
problem relating to or arising out of an employmealationshiphas been widely
construed. InVaikato Rugby Union v New Zealand Rugby Footbalbhjrj2002] 1
ERNZ 752 (approved iRolling Thunder Motor Company Limited v Diane Keihne
[2010] NZEMPC 109) Judge Shaw adopted a wide cocstn of the expression
related tq having regard to the associated expresarming from The test the Judge
adopted was that an action will arise from or Hateel to an employment relationship
if the action would not have arisen if the employtneelationship did not exist.
Adopting this test, | am satisfied that Ms Mackie@nplaint of breach of contract in
relation to the terms set out in clause 3.7 ofGb#ective Employment Agreement is
anemployment relationship problenBection 162 of the Act provides that, subject to
sections 163 and 164, the Authority may, in anytematelated to an employment
agreement, make any order that the High Court Drs&rict Court may make under

any enactment or rule of law relating to contracts.

[34] The next question to consider is whether the datidy the respondent
company not to re-employ Ms Mackie for the 2010-R28&ason constituted a breach

of clause 3.7.
Wasthe Company in breach of the Collective Employment Agreement?

[35] Ms Mackie asserts that Mr Hampton did not re-emgiey because of Mr
Kingi's bringing of a private prosecution againisé tcompany. The respondent had
been served with a copy of the summons in resgettteoprivate prosecution by fax
at 18.19 on 14 July 2010. Even if this was nofcasot by the respondent until the
following day, it was still before the date (19yaD10) that the letter was sent out to
Ms Mackie inviting her to take a drug test. Whitbis does not preclude the
respondent from having decided not to re-employbse of the private prosecution, |
do not consider that there was cogent enough estdpresented to me to enable me

to conclude that this was the case.

[36] Mr Hampton’s evidence was that one of the reas@nsldtided not to re-
employ Ms Mackie was the company'’s staffing need#ilst Mr Hampton no doubt
did take into account the respondent company’distpheeds when deciding who to
re-employ, if he had relied on that issue aloné, lzedd been following the criteria set

out in clause 3.7, he would still have been boumdhave offered Ms Mackie
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employment for the 2010-2011 season due to heinatigtart date (2006) which
placed her reasonably high up the list of formepleryees who would be called upon,
and her competency to perform the work, which tegpondent was not able to
criticise in any convincing way in terms of her waqrerformance itself. (Although
Mr Hampton said her performance had not been extuetiecause she had received a
warning in the past, he was unable to cite withfidemce when she had received it or
precisely why. Ms Mackie denied ever having reedia warning). Therefore, the
respondent’s reliance on staffing needs alone waaotdhave enabled it legitimately

to have refused to re-employ Ms Mackie pursuaitdase 3.7.

[37] However, Mr Hampton did not rely solely upon stadfineeds. The second
reason given by Mr Hampton was that Ms Mackie heehbon ACC at the end of the
previous season. Ms Mackie’s evidence was thahadesustained a shoulder injury
whilst at work but had returned to light dutiesdrefthe conclusion of the 2009-2010
season. Ms Mackie had received a $500 attendaorueshat the end of that season
and Mr Hampton confirmed that an employee who waawailable sick leave or was

on ACC could still qualify for an attendance bonus.

[38] Clause 22.1 of the Collective Employment Agreenstates that an employee
who worked a full season (commencing with the 20020 season) and who
achieved a 98% attendance level during that seasatd be paid a lump sum bonus
of $500 (gross). It states expressly that apprgeed leave would not be treated as

absence in relation to the calculation of the dualy attendance percentage.

[39] Although the first criterion to be considered undiuse 3.7 in re-employing
someone is the original starting date of the eng®oythe second set of criteria,
competency to perform the work requiretearly allows the respondent to take those
factors into account, as a filter notwithstandiogngone’s start date. The concept of
competency to perform the work requiredclearly a portmanteau concept in clause
3.7, as the sub clause goes on to state thatludesskill levels, physical ability,
reliability and adaptability in being able to workn a variety of positions
Furthermore, the list askill levels, physical ability, reliability and ag#ability is a
non exclusive list, as is connoted by the wiaduding.

[40] [ believe that the second reason given by Mr Hamjo failing to re-employ
Ms Mackie falls within the terms of clause 3.7 apressly stated, given that clause

3.7 contemplates that he may take into accaetibility and physical ability
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Reliability is not defined in the Collective Employment Agreamelt is defined in
the Oxford English Dictionary (8edition, December 2009, accessed in the on-line
version) asthe quality or fact of being reliable; ability toebrelied on with
confidence; trustworthiness, sureness, reliableneshe corresponding concept of
reliable is defined in the OED aable to be trusted; in which reliance or confidence
may be placed; trustworthy, safe, suréhe New Zealand Oxford Dictionary (OUP,
2005) definegeliable asthat may be relied oandof sound and consistent character

or quality. These definitions import a wide meaning to tlerdveliability.

[41] The termreliability is given as a non exhaustive examplecompetency to
perform the work requireth 3.7. Reliability is therefore to be read in the context of
that requirement.Physical abilityspeaks for itself, meaning in my view the physical

ability to do the job required.

[42] Focussing purely on the issue of whether Mr Hampitied in terms of clause
3.7 of the Collective Employment Agreement, on beé& | have no reason to
disbelieve Mr Hampton when he states that he toskMéckie’s ACC record into

account when deciding not to re-employ her. | disd that it does not stretch the
meaning of the termseliability and physical abilitytoo far in concluding that a
previous, recent shoulder injury is a matter thaat be taken into account within the

meaning of those two terms.

[43] Therefore, I find that Mr Hampton did not breachude 3.7 in declining to re-

employ Ms Mackie for the reason of her recent sthewinjury.

[44] The final reason given by Mr Hampton for not re-émgmg Ms Mackie was
the fact that her partner had been convicted fowgrg marijuana, which had caused
Mr Hampton concern that she may be a cannabisheseelf. Ms Mackie confirmed

that her partner had been convicted of the culowadf cannabis.

[45] Mr Hampton’s conclusion that Mr Kingi’s convictianeant that Ms Mackie
was a cannabis user herself appears to have beeherk as a result of mere
supposition on his part, without any enquiry havineggn made whatsoever about the
likely truth or accuracy of the conclusion. Ifglapproach had led to the dismissal of
an employee of the respondent, it would almostagdit have been an unjustifiable
dismissal. However, this is not a case of Ms Madl@ing an employee, protected by

the full panoply of the Employment Relations ActORO This is the case of an
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applicant for re-employment protected by one tefrthe collective agreement (not
the agreement in its entirety). It is my view tHaam therefore restricted to
considering only whether Mr Hampton told me thehrwhen he said that he had
taken Mr Kingi’s conviction into account and whethbat reason falls within the

terms of clause 3.7.

[46] Mr Hampton gave evidence that Mr Kingi’s convictibad influenced him in

two ways; first, that someone living in a househwainother person who cultivated
cannabis was more likely to be a user herself asaedpndly, that Ms Mackie had not
alerted the respondent to the fact that a co-woitker partner Mr Kingi) had been

cultivating cannabis.

[47] Addressing the second point first, | do not consith@t the respondent can
legitimately have expected an employee to havett@dcompany that her partner had
been cultivating cannabis. No evidence was givet Ms Mackie was under a
contractual obligation to have disclosed this &mbut her partner. | do not therefore
believe that Mr Hampton had genuinely relied ois tigason in choosing not to have

re-employed Ms Mackie.

[48] However, | have no reason to disbelieve Mr Hamptiost he genuinely
considered that someone living in a house with feroperson who cultivated
cannabis was more likely to be a user herself tbameone who did not. Mr
Hampton’s concern that Ms Mackie may be a cannabés because of Mr Kingi's
conviction was not an unsustainable concern to Haele, even if afair and
reasonable employemay not have held it without further enquiry. hetefore do
believe that this genuinely was a factor in Mr Héomis decision not to re-employ
Ms Mackie.

[49] The second step to take is to consider whether Bnpton’s belief that Ms
Mackie could be a cannabis user herself fell withia criteria he was entitled to take
into account in clause 3.7. Taking into accouetuwhde definition ofreliability, and
being mindful of the environment in which the emyges are required to work, using
potentially dangerous implements such as very skiaiges and saws, | am satisfied
that, if a prospective employee was consideredet@ ltannabis user, then that is a
factor that the respondent would be entitled te tiako account under clause 3.7, as it
would be reasonable for the respondent to condlngiea cannabis user may not be

reliable.
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[50] Although Mr Hampton was not entitled to refuse éeemploy Ms Mackie on
account ofstaffing needsthat breach of clause 3.7 of the Collective Emmmient
Agreement does not give rise to an award of damapéss Mackie because | have
found that Mr Hampton was entitled under that clam®t to re-employ her on
account of the other two reasons he took into cemation. Therefore, even if the
respondent had not breached clause 3.7 in respdice staffing needs issue, it still
could have decided not to have re-employed hemupntsto clause 3.7 because of the

other two factors he took into account.

[51] As an aside, as already hinted at, if Ms Mackie baein an employee in law
during this period, the fact that Mr Hampton didt make any steps to discuss his
concerns with Ms Mackie could well have resultedairfinding of unjustifiable

dismissal. However, this is not a matter | havesgliction to consider (although it is
relevant to my consideration of unjustifiable disaigtage below). | also do not have
the jurisdiction to consider whether Mr Hamptonimgkinto account Ms Mackie’s

partner with respect to her possible potentialdy dnlawful drug use, or his taking
into account her ACC history would have amountedbteaches of s.104 of the

Employment Relations Act 2000.

Can the Authority consider whether the respondent acted in breach of the
Human Rights Act 19937

[52] There is a further important issue that needs todvesidered. The Authority
cannot reach its determinations in a vacuum, tot@horing the effect of other
legislation that may be of relevance to the actiointhe parties. Indeed, by virtue of
the New Zealand Bill of Rights Act 1990, the Bifl Rights arguably applies to acts
done by the Authority (as a judicial branch of Bevernment of New Zealand,
pursuant to section 3) and the Authority must tlogee be mindful of section 19
(everyone has the right to freedom from discrimmation the grounds of
discrimination in the Human Rights Act 1993

[53] Although Ms Mackie was not protected as an employges 104 of the
Employment Relations Act 2000 when the respondenidéd not to re-employ her,
she would have been protected by the Human Rights1893, which extends its
protections to applicants for employment. The taesis, must the Authority
consider whether the respondent acted unlawfulhgymant to the Human Rights Act

when the respondent decided not to re-employ Mskidaoecause of her injury and
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because of her association with someone who ctdtiva&dannabis, her partner?
Furthermore, if the Authority did conduct such amgary, and did find that the
respondent had acted in breach of the Human Riybtshow would that finding
affect the Authority’s findings set out in this demnination hitherto.

[54] It is my view that, despite the seemingly arguaddse that the respondent
acted in breach of the Human Rights Act in relyorgthe reasons it did, it is not

appropriate for the Authority to enquire into supbssible breaches, or to reach
conclusions in respect thereof, as that would thiekappearance of usurping, ousting
or interfering with the jurisdiction of the HumarngRts Commission and the Human
Rights Review Tribunal. The question of whethee tlespondent acted in an
unlawfully discriminatory manner in relying on Msakdkie’'s ACC record and her

partner’s conviction for cannabis requires propensidered analysis that would, in
practice, need to replicate the investigation thatHuman Rights Commission or the

Human Rights Review Tribunal should carry out.

[55] By way of example only, it may be that Ms Mackieedonot satisfy the
definition of disability as defined in section 21 of the Human Rights faking into
account the decision iNZ Amalgamated Engineering Printing and Manufactgri
Union Inc v Air New Zealand Ltf?004] 1 ERNZ 614, which held that the term
disability in the Human Rights Aatontemplates some affliction of a permanent or at
least long-term nature, a condition that ordinarggple would regard as a handicap
(which may be physical or mental or psychologicat) opposed to a temporary
induced state of unfitness or diminution of abilitysimilarly, it may be that Ms
Mackie cannot show that she was not re-employeawfally by reason of her family
status, given the evidence of Mr Hampton that helldvdhave reached the same
conclusion had Ms Mackie merely been sharing aviigh Mr Kingi as his lodger.
Only after a thorough investigation of the factsl &éme law could any conclusions be
reached on these matters. That is an investigdtairthe Authority cannot undertake

in place of the Human Rights Commission or the HuRahts Review Tribunal.

[56] Whilst there is the risk that the Authority hasalead a determination in this
case which finds that the respondent did not bretheh terms of a collective
employment agreement even though that respondektitdo account factors that
could mean it acted in breach of the Human Rights, falthough | express no

opinion as to whether that is the case), | belignat the Authority can go no further
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than it has. Ms Mackie could have chosen to hasked the Human Rights
Commission to investigate possible breaches oHimman Rights Act, and may still
be able to do so given that she had no standingate a claim under section 104 of

the Employment Relations Act.
Breach of an obligation to consult with plant representatives?

[57] The applicant has also asserted that the respohdsriireached clause 3.7 by
not consulting with plant representatives in respedhe decision not to re-employ
Ms Mackie. It is quite clear that clause 3.7 doeguire selection to be made by the
Plant Manager (Mr Hamptonip consultation with the departmental supervisodan
plant representatives It is also quite clear that this did not occuar respect of
Ms Mackie. Mr Hampton’s evidence was that no plapresentatives were present
on site when the short listing of candidates waprogress. However, that does not
excuse the obligation on Mr Hampton to consult witle plant representatives in
accordance with clause 3.7 and, in today’s modechrologically enabled world,
there are many methods by which such communicabaoid have been effected.

[58] However, although | find that the respondent acitedbreach of that
obligation, | am not satisfied that that breachbdes me to award damages to Ms
Mackie. This is because the obligation is onlgaasult, with no obligation under 3.7
for the respondent to follow any representationslenay plant representatives. Even
if that aspect of clause 3.7 had been complied,vétid representations had been
made by plant representatives on behalf of Ms Mgckhere is no evidence
whatsoever that those representations would haweeeded in persuading Mr
Hampton to change his mind. Indeed, given thatessmtations were made on behalf
of Ms Mackie after the letter of 30 July 2010 haskb sent to her, to no avalil, this
suggests that any representations that may have rnade prior to the letter of 30
July would not have been successful. Thereforeh@sbligation on the Company
was to do no more than consult with the plant regméatives, the breach of that

obligation does not give rise to damages for Ms l&ac

[59] Ms Mackie did not seek a penalty in respect of ddeged breaches of the
collective employment agreement, and so, givepetsal nature and the fact that the
respondent has not been able to address that pibgsilwill not impose one for the

breach | have identified here.
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Does the applicant have a valid disadvantage claim?

[60] Ms Mackie did not specifically bring a disadvantagam in respect of her
not having been re-employed at the start of thé®@2d1season. However, pursuant to
section 160 (3) of the Employment Relations Act@Qbe Authority is not bound to
treat a matter as being a matter of the type de=trby the parties, and may, in
investigating the matter, concentrate on resolvihg employment relationship

problem, however described. Section 122 also gesvihat:

Nothing in this Part or in any employment agreenpetents a finding that a

personal grievance is of a type other than thasegeid.

Therefore, | am able to consider whether Ms Mabkig a personal grievance

disadvantage claim.

[61] Section 103(1) (b) of the Employment Relations R&00 provides that
personal grievancemeans any grievance that an employee may haveshgdie

employee's employer or former employer becausectsHim:

that the employee's employment, or 1 or more ciomditof the employee's
employment (including any condition that survivesmination of the
employment), is or are or was (during employmerat thas since been
terminated) affected to the employee's disadvantagesome unjustifiable

action by the employer.

[62] This section contemplates that a disadvantage gres/does not have to have
occurred in an employee’s employment but may avisere the grievance is based on
the breach of a term or condition that survivesdhd of the period of employment.
Clause 3.7, which is a clause that | have alreadpnd survived termination, sets out

conditions for re-employment at the start of th@@@011 season.

[63] Although Ms Mackie was not an employee at the tiofiethe action she
complains about for the purposes of an unjusti@absmissal claim or a claim under

section 104, the definition @mployeen section 6 of the Employment Relations Act
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commences with the preamblie this Act, unless the context otherwise requires,
employee means.This recognises that the list that follows in teets 6(1)(a) to
6(1)(b)(ii) is not exhaustive. The context createg section 103 (1)(b) clearly
contemplates individuals bringing a claim based amy condition that survives
termination of the employmemhich imports to that individual, for the purpesef

section 103(1)(b) only, the statusesfiployee

[64] | therefore consider that the Authority has jurisidin to consider a personal
grievance claim by Ms Mackie, limited to whethee thonditions in clause 3.7
governing her right to re-employment were affectedher disadvantage by an

unjustifiable action by the respondent.

[65] The action complained of occurred before the ALl amendments to
section 103A of the Employment Relations Act 2000kt effect, and so | must
consider the justification test as it applied ilyR010. This provides that:

For the purposes of section 103(1)(a) and (b),ghestion of whether a
dismissal or an action was justifiable must be deteed, on an objective
basis, by considering whether the employer's astiand how the employer
acted, were what a fair and reasonable employerldvbave done in all the
circumstances at the time the dismissal or acticcuared.

[66] | have already found that Mr Hampton was not esditio have failed to have
employed Ms Mackie on the groundsstéffing needs Although | have found that
Mr Hampton’s taking into account Ms Mackie’'s ACCstary fell within the
definition of reliability andphysical ability Mr Hampton used that reason to justify
non employment without any reference to Ms Mackieany reference to medical
specialists, which could have enabled him to hasgessed on an informed basis
whether there was a genuine risk of further injarysickness absence impacting on

her reliability.

[67] | have also found that, although Mr Hampton’s conseabout Ms Mackie’s
possible cannabis use fell within the definitionreliability, he made no attempt to
consult with Ms Mackie about his concerns.

[68] These failings to consult with Ms Mackie, and tteatpt to gather together
even basic information to enable Mr Hampton to mals®nsidered view of whether

his concerns about Ms Mackie’s reliability and phgb ability were reasonable,
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amounted to fundamental failings and, | find, caukis actions to fall well short of
what afair and reasonable employer would have done irttadl circumstances at the

time the action occurred

[69] In Chief Executive of Department of Corrections v kaf2001] ERNZ 426
(CC 10/01), a case relating to a transfer, the Coonsidered what was needed to

show an unjustified disadvantage:

43 ...To be disadvantageous, the transfer or oth@ugned action must be
detrimental or harmful. No particular kind of hansienvisaged — it need not
amount to a breach of contract and it may be enatigrere is evidence that
the effect of the change is distressing to the aedpnt on an objectively
reasonable reaction to what has been done. Persqmaferences and
subjective perceptions are relevant but may befiitsent if unaccompanied
by at least some harm, on an objective, balancenly of the realities of the

situation

[70] In Ms Mackie’s case, the conditions governing tightrto re-employment set
out in clause 3.7 were affected to her disadvankggthe respondent’s unjustifiable
actions in not consulting with her, and not obtagnielevant medical advice, because,
if Mr Hampton had done so, he may not have condutiat Ms Mackie’'s ACC
history would adversely affect her reliability apfysical ability and that her living
with a cultivator of cannabis would make her umigie. The disadvantage Ms
Mackie suffered was being deprived of the oppotyuto put her point of view, and
have an objective assessment made of her injunghwh turn deprived Mr Hampton
of essential information in his decision making gass. | therefore find that this

personal grievance succeeds.
Remedies

[71] Having found that Ms Mackie has a personal griegaagainst the respondent,
| must turn to the issue of the remedies availabls Mackie under the Act.

[72] Section 123 of the Employment Relations Act 200f)jafes that:

(1) Where the Authority or the court determinest tha employee has a
personal grievance, it may, in settling the griesgnprovide for any 1 or
more of the following remedies:
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(a) reinstatement of the employee in the employeaiseioposition or the
placement of the employee in a position no lessa@dgeous to the
employee:

(b) the reimbursement to the employee of a sum equbktahole or any
part of the wages or other money lost by the enggl@s a result of the
grievance:

(c) the payment to the employee of compensation byethgloyee's
employer, including compensation for—

= (i) humiliation, loss of dignity, and injury to tHeelings of the
employee; and

= (i) loss of any benefit, whether or not of a mamgtkind,
which the employee might reasonably have been ®gdc
obtain if the personal grievance had not arisen

[73] The remedies set out in section 123 are not exgudess depend upon Ms
Mackie having been unjustifiably dismissed, but mpber having a personal
grievance. Therefore, the remedies of reinstatémuash loss of wages are available to

her.
Reinstatement

[74] With respect to the remedy of reinstatement, thiequeal grievance arose from
actions that occurred prior to the April 2011 amardts to s 125. This held, prior to

amendment, as follows;

[75] This section applies where—
(a) the remedies sought by or on behalf of an eyegldn respect of a
personal grievance include reinstatement (as dbescrin section 123(a));
and

(b) it is determined that the employee did havems@nal grievance.

(2) If this section applies the Authority must, tilee or not it provides for any
of the other remedies provided for in sectid23, provide, wherever

practicable, for reinstatement as described inisecl23(a)

[76] There is an argument that, as reinstatement isnmeedg with prospective
effect, the post-amendment section should apply evieen the personal grievance
arose prior to the amendment. Post-amendment5 sab2 longer provides that
reinstatement is to be the primary remedy, andlsvifs amended to remove as an

object of Part 9 of the Act the recognition of tingportance of reinstatement as a
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remedy. Section 125 now also requires the Authaoittake into account whether it

is reasonable, as well as practicable to reinstate.

[77] Whether to apply the pre-amendment section 125herpost-amendment
section 125 requires an assessment of sectiorthedhterpretation Act 1999, which
declares that an enactment does not have retrospesffect. However, that is
subject to s.4, which allows a statute expresslyngliedly to have retrospective
effect. There is, as a result, a presumption agjaetrospective application. The
Employment Relations Amendment Act 2010 came imad on 1 April 2011,

repealing the existing s.125 and enacting a new5s.1There is nothing in the

amending statute to expressly or impliedly rebetghesumption in my view.

[78] Sectionsl7 and 18 of the Interpretation Act 1998l @eth the effect of any
repeal. Sectionl7 provides that a repeal doesff@tt an existing right, and section
18(1) that a repeal does not affect the completioa matter or thing or the bringing
or completion of proceedings that relate to antagsight. Under s.18(2) a repealed
enactment continues to have effect as if it hadbe@n repealed for the purpose of

completing the proceedings that relate to the iexjsight.

[79] Ms Mackie’s right to pursue a personal grievanegnuing remedies under the
Employment Relations Act 2000 arose in July 201@nvMr Hampton wrote to her
telling her she was not to be re-employed for tb&0211 season. It is through a
concatenation of various factors unrelated to heevgnce that Ms Mackie’'s

Authority investigation meeting did not take plagatil after 1 April 2011. In

different circumstances, it could have taken plaetore 1 April 2011 and the pre-
amended section 125 of the Employment Relations 2860 would have applied
without question. For these reasons, the repeafE2b continues to apply to the

determination of her personal grievance.

[80] Counsel for the respondent submitted that Ms MasK@mowledge that a
co-worker (Mr Kingi, her partner) washeavy marijuana useand had been attending
work under the influencevithout raising the issue with the respondent wdactor
that dictated against her reinstatement, as it ingan it was not practicable for the
respondent to have trust and faith in her. Howewvercogent evidence was given that
Mr Kingi was a heavy marijuana user and that hendid work under the influence.

| do not accept therefore that this was a sufficieason not to reinstate Ms Mackie.
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[81] Counsel for the respondent also submitted that Mski¢ had been involved
in certain conversations between Mr Kingi and heighbour that also meant that it
was not practicable for the respondent to have &mg faith in her. This submission
was based on a witness statement prepared by idifgooar of Ms Mackie ostensibly
for the private prosecution matter, and which malliegation against Mr Kingi and
Ms Mackie. The neighbour did not give evidenceobefthe Authority, and so the
statement was hearsay. It appears that the naighthd not give evidence in the
hearing of the private prosecution claim eithen. atldition, the alleged involvement
of Ms Mackie as set out in the statement of thgmaur was not sufficient in my
view to justify the assertion that it was not preaile for the respondent to have trust
and faith in her.

[82] In considering reinstatement | am also mindful ttegt respondent is a large
employer with considerable resources. No arguma&as presented that the
respondent could not operationally accommodate MskKié back as a B Grade
trimmer position in which she had worked in the 200 season.

[83] Taking all these considerations into account, Istder that it is practicable to
reinstate Ms Mackie to her role as a B Grade Trimragbject to the conditions set

out below.
L oss of wages

[84] The 2010/2011 season started on 4 August 2010hwhievhen Ms Mackie’s
wages loss commenced. Although counsel for theoredent argued that she would
have started later in the season as one of Ms Macko-workers (Moana) had
started late in the 2010/2011 season, that persoigimal start date was later than Ms
Mackie’s, and so | am not persuaded that Moanais date is an appropriate guide to
when Ms Mackie would have started back. | theeefaccept Ms Mackie’'s
submission that she would have started back atctimemencement of the 2010

season.

[85] According to pay data before the Authority, durthg 2009/2010 season, Ms
Mackie earned a gross sum of $39,429, making oragee a gross weekly wage of
$821. She found seasonal work on 1 November 204he employer, earning on
average $487 per month less than she earned @sppendent.
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[86] | am satisfied that Ms Mackie took sufficient stepdind work and therefore
to mitigate her loss. S 128 (2) of the EmploymBetations Act provides that the
Authority must order an employer to pay to an em@doby way of compensation for
remuneration lost by that employee as a resulh@foersonal grievance, the lesser of

a sum equal to that lost remuneration or to 3 ngrdtdinary time remuneration.

[87] Ms Mackie lost the average gross sum of $9,852hemperiod from 4 August
2010 to 26 October 2010, which is the period oé¢hmonths.

[88] Section 124 of the Employment Relations Act recuinee to consider the
extent to which the actions of the employee countal towards the situation that
gave rise to the personal grievance and, if thas®res so require, to reduce the
remedies that would otherwise have been awardestdiogly. | am satisfied that Ms
Mackie did not contribute in any blameworthy way émy direct way at all) to Mr

Hampton not re-employing her.

[89] Therefore, | am satisfied that Ms Mackie is entitte be awarded the gross
sum of $9,852 in respect of lost wages as a refutier disadvantage personal

grievance.
Non payment of an incentive bonus

[90] Ms Mackie earned an incentive bonus of $500 grdsshe end of her
2009/2010 season, pursuant to clause 22.1 of tHecwee Agreement. Ms Mackie
told me that she had not suffered any illnesswmatld have stopped her from having
been employed throughout the 2010/2011 seasdreréfore conclude that she would
have been entitled to the incentive bonus of $580 $he been re-employed, and

award that gross sum to her pursuant to sectiofiL)@3ii).
Compensation pursuant to s. 123(1)(c)(i)

[91] Ms Mackie's evidence was that the respondent ureggly failing to re-
employ her caused her to apply for an urgent befwfd grant in order to feed her
family. In addition, she says she suffered steas$ embarrassment in not having
been re-employed alongside her co-workers. | dodoabt this to be the case. In
taking these factors into account, | consider that appropriate to award Ms Mackie
the sum of $10,000 in compensation for humiliatioss of dignity, and injury to the
feelings.
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Conclusions

[92] | find that the Authority does not have jurisdictito consider her personal
grievances for unjustified dismissal and unlawfidcdmination as she was not an
employee for those purposes when the responderdedenot to re-employ her for
the 2010/11 season.

[93] | further find that the Company did not breach sk&B.7 of the Collective
Employment Agreement in taking into account twala# three factors that it did in
deciding not to re-employ Ms Mackie for the 201@&2&eason. The breach of clause
3.7 arising out of Mr Hampton’s decision not toemploy Ms Mackie for staffing

reasons does not give rise to an award of damages.

[94] | find that the respondent was in breach of claBsé of the Collective
Employment Agreement by not consulting with plagpresentatives in deciding not
to re-employ Ms Mackie but that that breach dodsgince rise to any damages that |
am able to award to Ms Mackie.

[95] [ find that Ms Mackie has a personal grievancedisadvantage that gives her

access to remedies under section 123 of the EmgolyRelations Act 2000.
Orders
[96] The respondent is ordered to:

a. Reinstate Ms Mackie to the position of B Grade Tnien on the day
immediately after she returns a negative drug testilt from New
Zealand Drug Detection Agency (the NZDDA). Thepm@sdent is to
make arrangements for the NZDDA to test Ms Mackigsaown cost

immediately after it receives a copy of this deteation;
b. Pay Ms Mackie the gross sum of $9,852 in respelistiwages;

c. Pay Ms Mackie the gross sum of $500 in respect lafstincentive

bonus;

d. Pay Ms Mackie the further sum of $10,000 in respéctompensation

for humiliation, loss of dignity, and injury to tlieelings.
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Costs

[97] Costs are reserved.

David Appleton
Member of the Employment Relations Authority



